
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 171

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16Tll DECEMBER, 2025

REVISED PROCUREMENT TARGETS FOR PADDY AND RICE

171 SHRI RITABRATA BANERJEE:

Will the Minister of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution be pleased to
state

(a) the revised procurement targets fixed by Government for each State for Paddy and
Rice in 2024–25; and

(b) whether any State has protested or appealed against procurement curbs, if so, the
details thereon

ANSWER
MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a) and (b): A statement is laid on the Table of the House



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 171 FOR ANSWER ON j6th DECEMBER, 2025
REGARDING 'REVISED PROCUREMENT TARGETS FOR PADDY AND RICE’

(a): The State-wise revised paddy procurement estimates fixed by Government of India
(GoI) for Central Pool during KMS 2024-25 (cumulative of Kharif and Rabi crops) are

placed at Annexure.

(b): There are no curbs imposed by the Government of India on procurement of paddy by
the State Governments. The estimates for procurement of paddy are finalized by the GoI after

consultations with the respective State Governments, before the commencement of each

marketing season, taking into account a range of factors including estimated production, past

years’ procurement, and marketable surplus.
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Annexure
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(Figures in Lakh Metric Tonnes – (LMT))

Paddy Procurement Estimates (in terms of Rice)
for KMS 2024-25 (cumulative of Kharif and Rabi crops)

Original
State/UT I Approved

Estimates

124.00

70.00

41.00

50.00

40.00

71.00

30.00

35.00

Estimates after
revision (if any)

Remarks

124.00Punjab (including Chandigarh)

Chhattisgarh
Uttar Pradesh

Odisha

Haryana

Telangana

Madhya P
Andhra Pr

Bihar

West Bengal
Tamil Nadu

Revised Estimate78.00

41.00

Revised Estimate58.00

40.00

7 1 .00

30.00

35.00

-adesh

ldesh

Revised Estimate23.00

19.00

25.00

1 1 .00

5.00

2.50

3.30

3.94

1.79

0.34

0.19

0.18

0.45

0.12

30.00

20.65

32.69

13.25

5.00

2.50

Revised Estimate

Revised Estimate

Revised Estima[eMaharashtra

Uttarakhand

Jharkhand

Revised Estimate6.40

3.94

Assam

Kerala

Karnataka

Gujarat
J&K

Himachal Pradesh

5.29

0.34

0.19

0.18

0.45

0.12

e le

Tripura
Puducherry
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