

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION  
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

**RAJYA SABHA**  
STARRED QUESTION NO. 171  
**TO BE ANSWERED ON 16<sup>TH</sup> DECEMBER, 2025**

**REVISED PROCUREMENT TARGETS FOR PADDY AND RICE**

**171 SHRI RITABRATA BANERJEE:**

Will the Minister of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution be pleased to state:

- (a) the revised procurement targets fixed by Government for each State for Paddy and Rice in 2024–25; and
- (b) whether any State has protested or appealed against procurement curbs, if so, the details thereof?

**A N S W E R**  
MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION AND  
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY  
**(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)**

---

(a) and (b): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

**STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 171 FOR ANSWER ON 16<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2025 REGARDING 'REVISED PROCUREMENT TARGETS FOR PADDY AND RICE'**

(a): The State-wise revised paddy procurement estimates fixed by Government of India (GoI) for Central Pool during KMS 2024-25 (cumulative of Kharif and Rabi crops) are placed at **Annexure**.

(b): There are no curbs imposed by the Government of India on procurement of paddy by the State Governments. The estimates for procurement of paddy are finalized by the GoI after consultations with the respective State Governments, before the commencement of each marketing season, taking into account a range of factors including estimated production, past years' procurement, and marketable surplus.

\*\*\*\*\*

**Annexure**

*(Figures in Lakh Metric Tonnes – (LMT))*

<b>Paddy Procurement Estimates (in terms of Rice) for KMS 2024-25 (cumulative of Kharif and Rabi crops)</b>				
<b>S.No.</b>	<b>State/UT</b>	<b>Original Approved Estimates</b>	<b>Estimates after revision (if any)</b>	<b>Remarks</b>
1.	Punjab (including Chandigarh)	124.00	124.00	--
2.	Chhattisgarh	70.00	<b>78.00</b>	Revised Estimate
3.	Uttar Pradesh	41.00	41.00	--
4.	Odisha	50.00	<b>58.00</b>	Revised Estimate
5.	Haryana	40.00	40.00	--
6.	Telangana	71.00	71.00	--
7.	Madhya Pradesh	30.00	30.00	--
8.	Andhra Pradesh	35.00	35.00	--
9.	Bihar	23.00	<b>30.00</b>	Revised Estimate
10.	West Bengal	19.00	<b>20.65</b>	Revised Estimate
11.	Tamil Nadu	25.00	<b>32.69</b>	Revised Estimate
12.	Maharashtra	11.00	<b>13.25</b>	Revised Estimate
13.	Uttarakhand	5.00	5.00	--
14.	Jharkhand	2.50	2.50	--
15.	Assam	3.30	<b>6.40</b>	Revised Estimate
16.	Kerala	3.94	3.94	--
17.	Karnataka	1.79	<b>5.29</b>	Revised Estimate
18.	Gujarat	0.34	0.34	--
19.	J&K	0.19	0.19	--
20.	Himachal Pradesh	0.18	0.18	--
21.	Tripura	0.45	0.45	--
22.	Puducherry	0.12	0.12	--

\*\*\*\*\*